
!
d
~
~
;
 

··.
: '

'"
 

·!;
• 

.·• 
/ 

<: 
; 

•.
 

''.~
~~ 

lf~jt
~ 

V
E

N
D

O
R

 
,-....

.... :-:.
 

, .. . ·,;.
··. 

J
&

G
K

 P
ro

p
e

rt
ie

s,
 L

L
C

 

M
in

im
um

 c
ha

rg
e 

pe
r 

to
n 

S
w

in
s
o

n
 E

xc
a

va
ti

o
n

 

M
in

im
um

 c
ha

rg
e 

pe
r 

to
n 

R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
: 

J&
G

K
 P

ro
pe

rt
ie

s
, L

LC
 

S
w

in
so

n 
E

xc
av

at
io

n 

~
 

A
llo

w
 P

im
:1

vb
ac

k 
- - ,· 1 

-
-

H
U

N
T

C
 

TY
 

B
ID

 A
W

A
R

D
 

F
O

R
M

A
L

 B
ID

 N
O

. 
21

5-
21

, 
A

L
L

 H
A

U
L

IN
G

 
E

ff
ec

tiv
e 

5/
13

/2
1 

th
ro

ug
h 

5/
12

/2
2 

•:
l!
·>
~ 

-~'
:4;

,_;
, 
d

·/
 ;.,

;if
 

'.
·
';

 :
•
 

~.
 

,:
: 

( 
•. 

, 
.-

:·
 

;
'
 .
l
' 

{,
~;
;.
 

P
R

E
C

IN
C

T
 

P
R

E
C

IN
C

T
 

O
n

e
 

T
w

o
 

C
os

t 
pe

r 
T

on
 p

er
 M

ile
 

$0
.1

77
 

$0
.1

77
 

C
os

t 
pe

r 
T

on
 p

er
 M

ile
 

$0
.1

69
 

$0
.1

69
 

C
IQ

 F
O

R
M

 
F

O
R

M
 1

29
5 

Y
es

 
Y

es
 

Y
es

 
Y

es
 

J&
G

K
 

P
ro

pe
rti

es
, 

L
L

C
 

Y
es

 

_
l_

 
_

L
 

;'.:
i 

~-·
 

"'5
·;:

<!
 

'.>-
: 

,. 
:"

 
. 

'"
~i

 
' 

. 
. 

l~f.
:. 

P
R

E
C

IN
C

T
 

P
R

E
C

IN
C

T
 

I~~~: 
T

h
re

e
 

F
o

u
r 

. 
' •""'

 .
 

$0
.1

77
 

$0
.1

77
 

$0
.1

69
 

$0
.1

69
 

H
B

 8
9 

IN
S

U
R

A
N

C
E

 

Y
es

 
Y

es
 

Y
es

 
Y

es
 

S
w

in
so

n 
E

xc
av

at
io

n 
Y

es
 

_
l 

~
, 

o_
 

~ 
T

he
 P

u
rc

h
a

si
n

g
 D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t 

re
co

m
m

e
n

d
s 

a
w

a
rd

 t
o

 S
w

in
so

n
 E

xc
a

va
tio

n
 

-
!l

. 
' 

th
e

 l
o

w
e

st
 a

nd
 b

e
st

 v
a

lu
e

 b
id

d
e

r 
g 

' 
-

7
'"

 

~
r 

B
id

 ~
ar

d 
R

F
B

 #
21

5-
21

 
P

ag
e 

1 
of

 1
 



PURCHASING DEP AR1MENT 
2507 Lee Street, Room I 04 
Greenville, Texas 75401 

=rr1~ I s--(Sl..e 

County of Hunt 
ST ATE OF TEXAS 

Invitation To Bid 

D.s 
PHONE: (903)408-4148 

FAX: (903) 408-4242 
clowry@huntcounty.net 

Formal Bid #215-21, All Hauling - Twelve (12) Month Contract for Hunt County 

Sealed bids in single copy unless otheiwise stated, subject to Terms and Conditions of this Invitation to Bid and 
other contract provisions, will be received at the office of the Hunt County Purchasing Agent, 2507 Lee Street, 
Room 104, Greenville, Texas, 75403until10:00 A.M. Central Time, Wednesday, April 28, 2021. 

The Hunt County Purchasing Department is willing to assist any bidder( s) in the interpretation of bid provisions 
or explanation of how bid forms are to be completed. Assistance can be received by visiting the Purchasing 
Office at 2507 Lee Street, Room 104, Greenville, TX 75401 or by calling (903) 408-4148. 

READ CAREFULLY 

Please quote prices on the articles on the attached bid sheet. The right is reserved to accept or reject all or any part of your 
offer, and to accept the offer the Commissioners' Court considers the lowest responsible bid. Bids are to be returned sealed 
in an envelope clearly indicating that a bid is enclosed and reflecting the bid number. 

By submitting this bid, the undersigned hereby certifies that said bid has been independently arrived at and that price, 
terms, or conditions appearing or applicable hereto, have not and will not be disclosed by or on behalf of the bidder to 
another bidder or competitor. 

The undersigned by his/her signature represents that he/she is authorized to bind the bidder to fully comply with the terms 
and conditions of the attached Invitation to Bid, Specifications, and Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the 
accompanying bid sheet(s). By signing below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms therein. You 
must sign below in INK; failure to sign and return WILL disqualify the offer. All prices must be typewritten or written in ink. 

CompanyName: Swlnson tXCAUllY.'tY1 Address: !Jiz._rt (!L 1./ 70'-/ 
Contact Name: Jvz. Swi tv';)o/J 

Telephone Number: ~q_D 3=....-..-8--=-S-=-l,---"'-~-~-5~l/-

By:tle~i 
I 

Authorized Representative - Signed by Hand 

City, State, Zip: lbfl7111 "- r t G -r;_ 

F AX Number: QQ3 -EJ?/o -&"'q 7 

Authorized Representative - Typed or Printed 

(THIS BID IS VALID FOR 60 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE ST A'fED) 

RFB #215-21, All Hauling Contract for Hunt County Pagel of18 



PRICE/DELIVERY FORM 

FORMAL BID #215-21; ALL HAULING, TWELVE (12) MONTH CONTRACT FOR HUNT COUNTY 

Please only bid on those precincts that you wish to haul for 

Precinct 1 - 310 East Locust, Cele§te, TX 75423 - Commissioner - Mark Hutchins 
Foreman - Mark Bussell (903) 568-4522 

Price per ton per mile: $ __ a_,/'""'. 4 .... ~~----

Precinct 2 - 2020 Gilmer St., Caddo Mill§, TX 75135 - Commissioner - Randy Strait 
Foreman - Greg McDonald (903) 527-3181 

Price per ton per mile: $ ----'""--"-l (o=--=q ___ _ 

Precinct 3 - 301 Hwy 69 N, Lone Oak, TX 75453 - Commissioner - Phillip Martin 
Foreman_- Jason White (903) 662-5332 

Price per ton per mile: $ __ ....;:..-_,i'--'. (p=--.o.."l ___ _ 

Precinct 4 -1005 ~ Bois D' Arc Street, Commerce, TX 75428 - Commissioner - Steve Harrison 
Foreman Cory Erven - (903) 886-6321 

Price per ton per mile: $ __ ..;,,,,• _i_fo_~-'-----

Minimum charge per ton if any:$. _____________________ _ 

COMMENTS or EXCEPTIONS 

RFB #215-21, All Hauling Contract for Hunt County Page8of18 



PRICE/DELIVERY FORM 

FORMAL BID #215-21; ALL HAULING, TWELVE (12) MONTH CONTRACT FOR HUNT COUNTY 

IS YOUR FIRM WILLING TO ALLOW OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES TO PIGGYBACK OFF 
THIS CONTRACT, IF AWARDED, UNDER THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS: ' 

---'-X ____ YES _____ NO 

The undersigned bidder has carefully examined the Invitation to Bid and the Certification included therein, 
the Standard Terms and Conditions and the Technical Specifications. 

Further, the undersigned understands that by his signature affixed below, he/she agrees to enter into a contract ; 
with Hunt County in accordance with the requirements of the County as stated in the above-referenced contract: 
documents, and in accordance with additional contract forms and terms of agreement from bidder's company as: 
furnished by bidder herewith. You must sign below in INK; failure to sign and return WILL 
disqualify the offer. All prices must be typewritten or written in ink. 

l-Jwi{l !>ON £..f.(!AVl+P·lJll! 
Company Name 

~159 fl lf 7b1 

Phone · 

403-Bft-1PJiq1 
Fax 

RFB #215-21, All Hauling Contract for Hunt County 

AtfithOriied Signature 

< Jot.. ~/llJWV 
Name (Priri dOr Typed) 

Qwn~v 
Title 

tfb 1 I (}.D_ :i-1 
Date 

6tUi 0Jo IV e..X4ftul'1 r1tJ;i<flfl1/-u'lt ;/ t..IJ~ 
E-Mail 

Page9of18 



CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE 
For vendor doing business with local governmental entity 

This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session. 

This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who 
has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001 (1-a} with a local governmental entity and the 
vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a) . 

By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later 
than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be 
filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code. 

A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An 
offense under this section is a misdemeanor . 

..!J Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity. 

511J1 N So tv f'.._'i. l'_ t\ u ~ .,-, -o"-1 

FORM CIQ 

OFRCE USE ONLY 

Date Received 

l.!1 D Check this box If you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law requires that you file an updated 
completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business day after the date on which 
you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.) 

!l Name of local government officer about whom the Information Is being disclosed. 

NoNe. 
Name of Officer 

.!.l Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local government officer, or a family member of the 
officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship with the local government officer. 
Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described. Attach additional pages to this Form 
CIQ as necessary. 

A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or likely to receive taxable income, 
other than investment income, from the vendor? 

Oves I ~I No 

B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from or at the direction 
of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable income is not received from the 
local governmental entity? 

Oves I -/-I No 

l!J Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named In Section 1 maintains with a corporation or 
other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an officer or director, or holds an 
ownership interest of one percent or more. 

l!.I 
D Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member of the officer one or more gifts 

as described in Section 176.003(a)(2}(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a-1 ). 

41.i 7 /µ;:i-1 
Si9f ature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity Date 

Form provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics .state .tx.us Revised 11/30/2015 



. CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 
1295 FORM 

lot 1 

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY 
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING 

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number: 
of business. 2021-744162 
Swinson Excavation 
Commerce, TX United States Date Filed: 

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is 04/27/2021 
being filed. 

Hunt County Date Acknowledged: 

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a 
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract. 

215-21 
All Hauling 

Nature of interest 
4 

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business} (check applicable) 

Controlling Intermediary 

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. 
0 

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION 

My name is ~iQ~ 5 LU i k.J ".>C»r ...... , and my date of birth is 0 / / 14 / l <J 53 

My address is ~1S2 i~ 4104 . Ct:wM.erc~ . :::&__, /S l/l&' +tvu.-r . 
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (C01Jntry) 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed in ~~ County, State of 1£x 1+> , on the d}_day of ·Aprl \ ,20M_. 

~ (month) (year) 

/nLI~ 
/ Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity 

(Declarant) 

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Comm1ssmn www.eth1cs.state.tx.us Version Vl.1.ceffd98a 



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 
1295 FORM 

1of1 

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY 
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING 

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number: 
of business. 2021-744162 
Swinson Excavation 

Commerce, TX United States Date Filed: 
2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form 1s 04/27/2021 

being filed. 

Hunt County Date Acknowledged: 

05/11/2021 

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a 
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract. 

215-21 
All Hauling 

4 
Nature of interest 

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable) 

Controlling Intermediary 

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. 
0 

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION 

My name is , and my date of birth is 

My address is . 
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (country) 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed in County, State of , on the __ day of , 20 __ . 

(month) (year) 

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity 
(Declarant) 

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Comm1ss1on www.eth1cs.state.tx.us Version V1.1.ceffd98a 



Organization Name 
Israel Boycott Verification 

HUNTCOUNTY 
•TEXAS • 

t, ______ J"""'· -~......,._...,,,.5....,.w"""'-'-' . .;...;::N:....;:S:;_o_r-J _________ , the undersigned 
representative of ___ ?....,t ... 11 .... 1 ... ' N.-.....:'>-.io.N_--"'£,~\$....._ci~~A.-u~e ... r: .... ,:..o· o.r.>;,..._ _________ _ 

(hereafter referred to as company) being 
an adult over the age of eighteen (18) years of age, after being duly swom by the 
undersigned notary, do hereby depose and verify under oath that the company named
above, under the provisions of Subtitle F, Title 10, Government Code Chapter 2270: 

1. Does not boycott Israel currently; and 
2. Will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract. 

Pursuant to Section 2270.001, Texas Government Code: 

1. "Boycott Israel" means refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or 
otherwise taking any action that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or 
limit commercial relations specifically with Israel, or with a person or entity doing 
business in Israel or in an Israeli-controlled territory, but does not include an action made 
for ordinary business purposes; and 

2. "Company" means a for-profit sole proprietorship, organization .. association, 
corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited partnership, limited liability partnership, 
or any limited liability company, including a wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned 
subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of those entities or business associations that 
exist to make a profit, but does not include a sole proprietorship. 

Pursuant to Section 2270.001, Texas Government Code: 

(a) This section applies only to a contract that: 

1. Is between a governmental entity and a company with 10 or more full-time employees; 
and 

2. Has a value of $1001000.00 or more that is to be paid wholly or partly from public funds 
of the governmental entity. 



Israel Boycott Verification 

DATE GNATURE OF COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE 

On this the ~9"';k day of Apr-if , 20~. personally appeared 
~ Joe Swit'l&~ , the above-named person, who after 

by me being duly sworn, did swear and confirm that the above is true and correct. 

NOTARY SEAL 

Date 



ACORD.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DA TE (MM/00/VYYY) 

PRODUCER 

ARROW INSURANCE 
18601 LBJ Freeway #220 
Mesquite, TX 75150 

972 686-6868 
INSURED SWINSON , JOE 

SWINSON EXCAVATION 
6758 CR 4704 
COMMERCE, TX 75428 

COVERAGES 

I 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

I INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE I NAIC# 
1 SURER A· CLEAR BLUE SPECIALTY INS CO i 37745 

I I SURER B: PROGRESSIVE COUNTY MUTUAL 
INSURER C: 

INSURER D. 

INSURER E: 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ~D'l 
LTR NSRO TVPS: nt: ' "'""I lo•• • ... .- POLICY NUMBER I Pou~X EFFECT~YE POU!i,1EXPJ~?N 

DATE MMIDDIVY DAT MMID LIMITS 

~ERAL LIABILITY I 1 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000 OOQ , 
UAIW\bC l~~l "C"ICU 

100.0~ .x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

I I PREMISES Ea ocanancel s D CLAIMSMADE [i] OCCUR MEO EXP (Any one person) s 5 . 000 
I Al 

'---

111/4/20 111/4/21 AR01RS200106301 I PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1 000.000 ~ 

LJ GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2.000.000 

I 

I 

I 

i 
I 

; 
' 

I I GEN'l AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: i PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 2.000.000 I 
l n POLICY n ~rR-r n LOC I i 

l 
~TOMOBILE LIABILITY I i COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s 1,000,000 I 

I 
. (Ea accident) I ANY AUTO 

! ~ 

- Al OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY I JURY s x SCHEDULED AUTOS I (Per pen;on) 

B - HIRED AUTOS 06570653-8 ! oB/26/20 08/26/21 BODI Y INJURY $ 

I NON-OWNED AUTOS I (Per accident) 
- I 

I I 
! - l PROPERTY DAMAGE s (Peraccidonl) 

I GARAGE LIABILITY I AUTO ONLY· EA ACCIDENT $ 

I R ANYAUTO I OTHER THAN EAACC $ 

! I AUTOONLY: AGG $ ' I j EXCESSNMBRELLA LIABILITY I I EACH OCCURRENCE s I I D OCCUR D CLAIMSMADE AGGREGATE s ! 

I $ 

~'~'~ s 
RETENTION s i $ 

l WCSTATlJ.. I !OJ!;!· WORKERS COMPENSATION ANO I TORY• !U IT" 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
A..'IY PROPRIE1'0AA>ARTNERIE.XECUTIVE I OFFICER/MEMBER EXCl.UOED? E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYE $ 

~~c~~~~~:i>Ns below 
I E.L DISEASE · POL!CY LIMIT s I 

OTHER I I i I 
I 

I I I 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT I SPEC l PROVISIONS 

PER VEHICLE SCHEDULE ON FILE WITH COMPANY 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

HUNT COUNTY 
2507 LEE STREET 
GREENVILLE, TX 75428 

ACORD25(2001/08) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WIL ENDEAVOR TO MAI~ DAYS WRITIEN 

NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HO DER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGAllON OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988 

! 

' 

' 



HUNTCOUNTY 
•TEXAS• Organization Name 

HUNT COUNTY 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

SENATE BILL 252 CERTIFICATION 

On this day, I, I<\; , the 
Purchasing Representati e for Hunt Cou , Greenville, Texas, pursuant to Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 2252, Section 2252.152 and Section 2252.153, certify that I 
did review the website of the Comptroller of the State of Texas concerning the listing of 
companies that is identified under Section 806.051, Section 807.051 or Section 
2253.253 and I have ascertained that the below-named company is not contained on 
said listing of companies which do business with Iran, Sudan or any Foreign Terrorist 
Organization. 

-:s tu l AJ50V £ 'i e A l/P..f.io10 
Company Name 

~ ,q /5- ;:).,/ 
RFB r Vendor number 

CERTIFICATION CHECK PERFORMED BY: 

Date 


